

No. 21-35637

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FIRST AND STEWART HOTEL OWNER, LLC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON (SEATTLE),  
No. 2:21-cv-00344-BJRDLR  
HON. BARBARA J. ROTHSTEIN, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
TO SUBMIT BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FIRST AND  
STEWART HOTEL OWNER, LLC**

---

THOMAS J. TOBIN\*  
JAMES M. DAVIS  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 THIRD AVENUE  
SUITE 4900  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
ttobin@perkinscoie.com  
jamesdavis@perkinscoie.com

JOHN S. ROSSITER, JR.  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
505 HOWARD STREET  
SUITE 1000  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105  
(415) 344-7014  
jrossiter@perkinscoie.com

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS WRONG TO HOLD THAT SARS-COV-2 AND COVID-19 CANNOT CAUSE “PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” TO PROPERTY .....	6
A. Protection Against All Risks of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Property” Is A Broad Promise.....	8
B. Decades of Decisions Confirm that Property Rendered Unfit for Its Intended Use Has Suffered “Physical Loss or Damage.”.....	11
C. Insurance Companies Admit and Argue that Events Rendering Property Unfit for Its Intended Use Cause “Physical Loss or Damage.” .....	14
1. Concessions in Regulatory Filings. ....	14
2. Concessions in Court Filings.....	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT BE DISTRACTED BY “CRIES OF WOLF” FROM FFIC AND THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY.....	18
III. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aerojet General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> , 948 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1997), as modified (Mar. 11, 1998).....	19
<i>Am. All. Ins. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957).....	11
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	12
<i>Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. 2013).....	13
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Bogomolov v. Lake Villas Condo. Ass’n of Apartment Owners</i> , 127 P.3d 762 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05–cv–02293–REB–MEH, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007).....	13
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins.</i> , No. 98–434–HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	12
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Ind. Super. Nov. 30, 2007).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. 01-cv-2400-VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	12
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. v. Fed. Ins.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00760-GJF-LF (D.N.M. 2019).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Farmers Ins. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) .....	12
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property and Casualty Company of America</i> , Civ. No. 2:12-cv-04418 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165232, 2014 WL 6675934 (D. N.J. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins.</i> , No. 2245 Civil 1988, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992) .....	11
<i>Hill &amp; Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.</i> , No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA, 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Nov. 13, 2020).....	6
<i>Hill &amp; Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.</i> , No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA, 2021 WL 4189778 (Wash. Super. Sept. 9, 2021) .....	7
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. of D.C.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Dist. Ct. App. 1962).....	11
<i>In re Chinese Mfr'd Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	13
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. Ct. App. 1992) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009) .....	13
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 837 P.2d 1000 (Wash. 1992).....	8
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) .....	13
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	12
<i>Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US</i> , No. C11-5281BHS, 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012).....	7
<i>Nevers v. Aetna Ins.</i> , 546 P.2d 1240 (Wash. Ct. App. 1976).....	9
<i>Perry Street Brewing Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.</i> , No. 20-2-02212-32, 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Nov. 23, 2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	12
<i>Schlamm Stone &amp; Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins.</i> , 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 4, 2005) .....	13
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	12
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 364 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000), <i>as modified</i> (Mar. 29, 2000) .....	12
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , No. 05–1315–JE, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007) .....	13
<i>Travco Ins. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>W. Fire Ins. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	11
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Allianz, Full Year and Quarterly Earnings Release 2020, <i>Allianz Delivers a Strong Finish to 2020</i> (Feb. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.allianz.com/en/press/news/financials/business_results/210219_Allianz-4Q-FY2020-earnings-release.html">https://www.allianz.com/en/press/news/financials/business_results/ 210219_Allianz-4Q-FY2020-earnings-release.html</a> .....	20
Angela Childers, CNA Reports Higher Net Income Despite Cat Losses, <i>Bus. Ins.</i> (Nov. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912337508/CNA-reports-higher-net-income-despite-cat-losses">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/91 2337508/CNA-reports-higher-net-income-despite-cat-losses</a> .....	21
Claire Wilkinson, <i>Chubb Reports Gains in Q3 Profit, Net Premium Written</i> , <i>Bus. Ins.</i> (Oct. 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201028/NEWS06/912337411/Chubb-reports-gains-in-Q3-profit,-net-premium-written">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201028/NEWS06/91 2337411/Chubb-reports-gains-in-Q3-profit,-net-premium-written</a> .....	21
Claire Wilkinson, <i>Insurance Prices Increased Sharply in Third Quarter</i> , <i>Bus. Ins.</i> (Nov. 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912337590/Insurance-prices-increased-sharply-in-third-quarter-Marsh">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/91 2337590/Insurance-prices-increased-sharply-in-third-quarter- Marsh</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Damage, <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage</a> .....	10
Damage, <i>OED.com</i> , <a href="https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/47005">https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/47005</a> .....	10
Direct, <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct</a> .....	8
Eli Flesch, <i>Trade Group Tells 1st Cir. Eateries Not Owed Virus Coverage</i> (Sept. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/property/articles/1422231/trade-group-tells-1st-circ-eateries-not-owed-virus-coverage">https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/property/articles/1422231/trade-group-tells-1st-circ-eateries-not-owed-virus-coverage</a> .....	19
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Gavin Souter, <i>Hotel Chain to get Payout for SARS-Related Losses</i> (Nov. 02, 2003), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20031102/story/100013638/hotel-chain-to-get-payout-for-sars-related-losses">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20031102/story/100013638/hotel-chain-to-get-payout-for-sars-related-losses</a> . .....	12
J. Robert Hunter, <i>The Insurance Industry’s Incredible Disappearing Weather Catastrophe Risk: How Insurers Have Shifted Risk and Costs Associated with Weather Catastrophes to Consumers and Taxpayers</i> (2012) .....	18
Judy Greenwald, <i>Berkley Reports 161% Jump in Profits</i> , <i>Bus. Ins.</i> (Jan. 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912339367/Berkley-reports-161-jump-in-profits">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912339367/Berkley-reports-161-jump-in-profits</a> .....	21
Judy Greenwald, <i>Continued Rate Increases Expected: Willis</i> , <i>Bus. Ins.</i> (Nov. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201119/NEWS06/912337904/Continued-rate-increases-expected-Willis-Towers-Watson">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201119/NEWS06/912337904/Continued-rate-increases-expected-Willis-Towers-Watson</a> .....	22
<i>Insurer Liability for Cleanup Costs of Hazardous Waste Sites</i> , No. 101-175 (101st Cong., 2d Sess., Sept. 27, 1990) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard Holober, <i>Progressive Insurance Hoards Covid-19 Windfall Profits</i> , Consumer Federation of Cal. (Aug. 13, 2020), <a href="https://uphelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/cfc_progressive.pdf">https://uphelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/cfc_progressive.pdf</a> .....	20-21
Loss, <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss</a> .....	9
Matthew Lerner, <i>Global Prices Rise 22% in Q4: Marsh</i> , Bus. Ins. (Feb. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210204/NEWS06/912339588/Global-prices-rise-22-in-Q4-Marsh-Global-Insurance-Market-Index-">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210204/NEWS06/912339588/Global-prices-rise-22-in-Q4-Marsh-Global-Insurance-Market-Index-</a> .....	22
Matthew Lerner, <i>Most Policyholders See Rate Hikes Across Multiple Lines</i> , Bus. Ins. (Oct. 26, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201026/NEWS06/912337341/Most-policyholders-see-rates-hikes-across-multiple-lines-Arthur-J-Gallagher-Re">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20201026/NEWS06/912337341/Most-policyholders-see-rates-hikes-across-multiple-lines-Arthur-J-Gallagher-Re</a> .....	21
Matthew Lerner, U.S. Commercial Property Pricing up 22% in Q2, Bus. Ins. (Aug. 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912336034/US-commercial-property-pricing-up-22-in-Q2">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/00010101/NEWS06/912336034/US-commercial-property-pricing-up-22-in-Q2</a> .....	21
Physical, <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical</a> .....	9
Samuel Casey, <i>Allianz Q3 Profits up 11% to EUR2.2bn Despite EUR659mn Cat Claims</i> , Ins. Insider (Nov. 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.insuranceinsider.com/article/29au3jdu73ih6iyfktreo/allianz-q3-profits-up-11-to-eur3-2bn-despite-eur659mn-cat-claims">https://www.insuranceinsider.com/article/29au3jdu73ih6iyfktreo/allianz-q3-profits-up-11-to-eur3-2bn-despite-eur659mn-cat-claims</a> .....	20
